

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
WENDY E. WAGNER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 11-cv-1841-JEB
v.	)	
	)	MEMORANDUM
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)  
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)  
Associate General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Special Counsel to the General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker  
Attorney

Seth Nesin  
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
Telephone: (202) 694-1650  
Fax: (202) 219-0260

August 15, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SECTION 441c IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	3
A. The Federal Contractor Ban Is Closely Drawn to Match the Government’s Important Interests in Preventing Corruption, the Appearance of Corruption, and Political Coercion of Federal Contractors.....	3
B. Section 441c Serves an Important Purpose in Combating Corruption.....	7
C. Section 441c Is Closely Drawn Because It Creates Only a Modest Burden on Expression .....	10
D. Section 441c’s Constitutionality Is Not Called into Question by Either Its Legislative History or Congress’s Decision Not to Amend the Provision .....	12
II. SECTION 441c SATISFIES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....	13
A. Because the Contribution Ban Does Not Infringe a Fundamental Right, It Receives a More Lenient Standard of Review .....	13
B. Equal Protection Analysis Must Consider the Statute as a Whole to Determine Whether Differential Treatment Is Constitutional.....	15
C. The Differential Treatment Between Federal Contractors and Federal Employees Is Constitutional .....	17

D.	The Differential Treatment Between Individual Contractors and Corporate Contractors Is Constitutional.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	14
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	6, 11
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	7
* <i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	15-16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	20
* <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	3, 14, 20
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010), cert denied, 131 S. Ct. 3090 (2011) .....	7
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , No. 11-3908, 2012 WL 3140909 (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2012) .....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	6, 8
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982) .....	14
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	3, 6, 10
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	15
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	5, 18
* <i>U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	13

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 15

*Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.*, 333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 12

*Yamada v. Weaver*, No. 10-cv-00497, 2012 WL 983559  
(D. Hawaii March 21, 2012)..... 7

**Statutes and Regulations**

Amendments to Hatch Act of 1939, 1940 Ed., § 61m-1 (July 19, 1940, c. 640,  
§ 5, 54 Stat. 772), codified at 18 U.S.C. § 611 ..... 2

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 ..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)..... 11

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) ..... 19

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) ..... 15

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i) ..... 19

\*2 U.S.C. § 441c ..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441c(a)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 441c(a)(1)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 441c(b) ..... 19

5 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1209 ..... 18

5 U.S.C. §§ 1214-15 ..... 18

5 U.S.C. §§ 2301(b)(1) ..... 18

5 U.S.C. §§ 2301(b)(2) ..... 18

5 U.S.C. §§ 2301(b)(8)(A)..... 18

5 C.F.R. § 734.413 ..... 17

11 C.F.R. §§ 100.74-100.77 ..... 11

11 C.F.R. § 100.94 ..... 11

**Miscellaneous**

86 Cong. Rec. 2563 (March 8, 1940).....12

Md. State Dep't of Assessments and Taxation, Articles of Organization for LLC  
form and instructions, <http://www.dat.state.md.us/sdatweb/artorgan.pdf> .....21

U.S. Senate, Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs,  
S. Prt. 110-36, Policy and Supporting Positions (2008) .....8
